



MINUTES

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION AND SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA

THE COUNCIL SITTING AS THE COACHELLA SANITARY DISTRICT,
COACHELLA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, COACHELLA FINANCING AUTHORITY,
COACHELLA EDUCATIONAL AND GOVERNMENTAL ACCESS CABLE CHANNEL CORPORATION,
COACHELLA WATER AUTHORITY, AND SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COACHELLA REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

November 20, 2019 6:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER:

The Special Meeting of the City Council of the City of Coachella was called to order at 6:02 p.m. in the Council Chamber at City Hall by Mayor Steven Hernandez.

ROLL CALL

Present: Councilmember Bautista, Councilmember Beaman Jacinto, Councilmember Gonzalez,

Mayor Pro Tem Martinez and Mayor Hernandez.

Absent: None.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

There were no modifications to the agenda.

PUBLIC COMMENTS (CLOSED SESSION ITEMS):

None.

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION:

Council convend into Closed Session at 6:03 p.m. to discuss the following item:

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION (Gov. Code section 54956.9(d)(1)

Workers' Compensation Claim No. 16-124878.

RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING:

The City Council reconvened into open session at 6:07 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Hernandez.

CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS:

City Attorney Robert Hargreaves stated that City Council met in Closed Session on the item presented and direction was given, but no reportable action was taken.

NEW BUSINESS CALENDAR (LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE):

2. Interim Urgency Ordinance, Ordinance No. 1149, adopting a temporary moratorium on City approvals of new applications for the construction or operation of prisons, jails, correctional facilities, and detention facilities within the City, to allow consideration of appropriate amendments to the General Plan or Zoning Code to address these issues in accordance with Government Code section 65858.

Public Comments: Vanessa Moreno

Mario Luzcano Rubyd Olvera Eric Lumus Lynne O'Neill

Motion: To approve and amend the definition to include:

Foster Family Detention facilities

Made by: Mayor Pro Tem Martinez

Seconded by: Councilmember Beaman Jacinto Approved: 5-0, by a unanimous roll call vote:

AYES: Councilmember Bautista, Councilmember Beaman Jacinto, Councilmember

Gonzalez, Mayor Pro Tem Martinez and Mayor Hernandez

NOES: None. ABSTAIN: None. ABSENT: None.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business to come before the City Council and the Agencies, Mayor Hernandez adjourned the meeting at 6:26 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Andrea Carranza, MMC

Deputy City Clerk